

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARIO RODRIGUEZ Petitioner-Defendant	Case No. S272129
v.	Sixth District
SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, Respondent.	Case No. H049016
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Real Party in Interest	Santa Clara County Case Nos. C1650275 and C1647395

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

**After Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Affirming the Denial of the Motion to Dismiss,
by the Superior Court for Santa Clara County,
the Honorable Eric S. Geffon, Presiding Judge**

BRIAN C. McCOMAS
California SBN 273161
The Law Office of B.C. McComas, LLP
PMB 1605, 77 Van Ness Ave., Ste. 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 814-2465
Facsimile: (415) 520-2310
mccomas.b.c@mccomasllp.com

Attorney for Petitioner-Defendant
MARIO RODRIGUEZ
Appointment Via the Santa Clara
County Independent Defense Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	8
ARGUMENTS	13
I. THE CLOSURE OF THE COURTROOM FOR RESTORATION OF COMPETENCE WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF COMMITMENT, EMERGENCY ORDERS, OR THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE OF REASONABLENESS.....	13
II. THE COMPREHENSIVE AND ORDERLY STATUTORY PROCESS FOR RESTORATION TO COMPETENCE ENDS THE COMMITMENT BY COURT ORDER AS INTENDED BY THE LEGISLATURE	18
A. Neither Penal Sections 1370 nor 1372 Read “the Commitment Ends by the Filing of the Certificate of Restoration,” Which Explains Why Real Party Did Not Present its “Plain Language” Interpretation Previously	18
B. More than 100 Years of Legislative History has Shifted Control of the Commitment to the Judiciary to Correct the Repeated Violation of Constitutional Rights by the Department of State Hospitals	21
C. Reading Sections 1370 and 1372 in Harmony, Without Substituting or Inserting Words Omitted by the Legislature, Ends the Period of Commitment by Court Order Within the Constitutional Rule of Reasonableness.....	24

III.	DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND PROSCRIPTIONS ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ARE VIOLATED BY RETROACTIVELY TERMINATING THE PERIOD OF COMMITMENT BASED ON THE FILING OF THE CERTIFICATE OF RESTORATION.	28
A.	Petitioner’s Continuing Involuntary Commitment Without Ability to Challenge Confinement or Custody is Cruel and Unusual	28
B.	Retroactive Tolling and Termination of the Commitment by Unforeseeable Judicial Expansion of Statutory Language Undermines the General Administration of the Law in Violation of Due Process	29
C.	Ending the Term of Commitment Without Court Order Denies the Committed Person the Effective Assistance of Counsel Necessary to Challenge the Certificate of Restoration	30
D.	Distinguishing Between Persons Based on Confinement at State Hospitals, Treatment Facilities, Outpatient Status, or in Jails Violates Equal Protection Because All Such Persons Await Court Orders to End the Period of Commitment	32
IV.	THE FOREGOING STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES ARE AVOIDABLE BY ENDING THE COMMITMENT BY COURT ORDER	37
V.	REMAND IS NECESSARY TO APPLY THE RULE OF REASONABLENESS TO THE CONTINUING CUSTODY, CONFINEMENT, AND COMMITMENT OF PETITIONER RODRIGUEZ	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	19
<i>Byrd v. State</i> (Tex.App. 1986) 719 S.W.2d 237	35
<i>Carr v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 264	13
<i>Conservatorship of Eric B.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1085	passim
<i>Edgar O. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 13	20, 38
<i>Elias v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 926.....	16
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904.....	19
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	23
<i>Gibson v. State</i> (Fla. 1985) 474 So.2d 1183	35
<i>Hernandez- Valenzuela v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1108.....	16
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984	21
<i>In re Albert C.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 483	21, 24
<i>In re Alexander A</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 847.....	19
<i>In re Banks</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 864	32, 33
<i>In re Christian Southern</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	23
<i>In re Davis</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 798	passim
<i>In re Edward Southern</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 387	15
<i>In re MP</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1013	16
<i>In re Mazoros</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 50	28
<i>In re Mille</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 635	28
<i>In re Polk</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1230	21
<i>In re Taitano</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 233.....	25
<i>In re Venable</i> (1927) 86 Cal.App. 585.....	16
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 96.....	12, 15, 27

<i>Medina v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1197	passim
<i>Molenda v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 974	26
<i>Myers v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 1127	36
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corporation</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	29
<i>Nowell v. Rees</i> (Ariz.App. 2009) 199 P.3d 654	36
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783	18
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	29
<i>People v. Broussard</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1067	11
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 892	19
<i>People v. Carr</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136	passim
<i>People v. Cobb</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 243	36
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	10
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	21
<i>People v. Elliott</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1633	24
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 961	10
<i>People v. Hale</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 531	16
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 984	36
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	11
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142	18, 24, 25
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216	16
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383	36
<i>People v. Murrell</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 822	22, 25
<i>People v. Orozco</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 111	23
<i>People v. Rells</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860	22, 25, 37

<i>People v. Rodas</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 219	31
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	30
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.....	17
<i>People v. Sylvester</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1493	10
<i>People v. Tucker</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1313.....	16
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	31
<i>People v. Yang</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 120	32, 33
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Company</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049.....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 628.....	passim
<i>Slater v. Shell Oil Company</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 864.....	30
<i>Stanley v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 164.....	16
<i>State v. Green</i> (La. App. 1994) 632 So.2d 1187	35
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> (Ohio 2001) 739 N.E.2d 788	38
<i>Stiavetti v. Clendenin</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691	11, 21, 22
<i>Title Insurance and Trust Company v. County of Riverside</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 84.....	18

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 545.....	14
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347.....	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Sternes</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 304 F.3d 677	32
<i>Court. Jackson v. Indiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 715	passim
<i>Harrison v. Northern Trust Company</i> (1943) 317 U.S. 476.....	18
<i>Hummel v. Rosemeyer</i> (3rd Cir. 2009) 564 F.3d 290	32
<i>Humphrey v. Cody</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 504	36
<i>J. Eastern M. Ag Supply, Incorporated v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Incorporated</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 124.....	24

<i>Kimbrough v. O'Neil</i> (7th Cir. 1975) 523 F.2d 1057	9
<i>Odle v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 238 F.3d 1084	31
<i>Sena v. New Mexico State Prison</i> (10th Cir. 1997) 109 F.3d 652	35
<i>Sturgis v. Goldsmith</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 796 F.2d 1103	26
<i>United States v. Giron-Reyes</i> (1st Cir. 2000) 234 F.3d 78.	32, 38
<i>United States v. Nevarez-Castro</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 120 F.3d 190.	38
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Incorporated v. Casey</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 83.	8
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 113	24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4241.	38
Gov. Code § 8625	13
Gov. Code § 68115.	13
Pen. Code § 1367	33
Pen. Code § 1370	passim
Pen. Code § 1370.015.	27
Pen. Code § 1372	passim
Pen. Code § 1382	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. On Pub. Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1187 (2017- 2018 Reg. Sess.)	22
Black's Law Dictionary Online, <i>Committed</i> , available at: https://thelawdictionary.org/?s=committed	20
Black's Law Dictionary Online, <i>Custody</i> , available at: https://thelawdictionary.org/?s=custody	20
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <i>Delivered</i> , Available at: https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/delivered	20
